

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EMPIRICAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IVÁN ESPINOZA-MADRIGAL	A.W. PHINNEY III
OREN M. SELLSTROM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MATTHEW CREGOR	YALONDA T. HOWZE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE	COLIN G. VAN DYKE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND	MATHILDA S. MCGEE-TUBB
ECONOMIC JUSTICE	MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
294 Washington Street	GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
Suite 443	One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02108	Boston, MA 02111
(617) 482-1145	(617) 542-6000
	AWPhinney@Mintz.com

November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PREFATORY STATEMENT.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. “Mismatch” Hypothesis In Brief	11
B. Sander’s “Mismatch” Research Does Not Represent A Consensus In Social Science...	12
C. The “Mismatch” Research Violates Basic Principles Of Causal Inference.....	16
1. The Evidence	17
2. Research Principles For Causal Inference	18
3. Methodological Flaws.....	19
a. Invalid Comparisons	20
b. Adjusting For Pre-Existing Characteristics	21
c. The Effect Of Law School Tier.....	24
D. Better-Designed Studies Contradict “Mismatch”.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	16
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 328 (2003)	8, 10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
Sigal Alon & Marta Tienda, <i>Assessing the “Mismatch” Hypothesis: Differences in College Graduation Rates by Institutional Selectivity</i> , 78 Soc. Educ. 294 (2005).....	14
Ian Ayres & Richard Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1807 (2005)	12
William G. Bowen et al., <i>Crossing the Finish Line: Completing College at America’s Public Universities</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2011).....	16
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2000)	16
Gregory Camilli et al., <i>The Mismatch Hypoth- eses in Law School Admissions</i> , 2 Widener J.L. Econ. & Race 165 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David L. Chambers et al., <i>The Real Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard Sander's Study</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1855 (2005)	9, 13
Kalena E. Cortes, <i>Do Bans on Affirmative Action Hurt Minority Students? Evidence from the Texas 10% Plan</i> , 29 <i>Econ. Educ. Rev.</i> 1110 (2010)	14
Stacy Berg Dale & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Estimating the Payoff to Attending a More Selective College: An Application of Selection on Observables and Unobservables</i> , 117 <i>Q.J. Econ.</i> 1491 (2002)	25
Stacy Dale & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Estimating the Return to College Selectivity over the Career Using Administrative Earnings Data</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17159, June 2011), available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w17159	25, 26
Michele Landis Dauber, <i>The Big Muddy</i> , 57 <i>Stan L. Rev.</i> 1899 (2005).....	13
Rogers Elliott et al., <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , 37 <i>Res. Higher Educ.</i> 681 (1996)	11
Mary J. Fischer & Douglas S. Massey, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 36 <i>Soc. Sci. Res.</i> 531 (2007).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Constantine Frankgakis & Donald B. Rubin, <i>Principal Stratification in Causal Inference</i> , 58 <i>Biometrics</i> 21 (2002).....	22
Andrew Gelman & Jennifer Hill, <i>Data Analysis Using Regression and Multilevel/Hierarchical Models</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2007).....	22
Cheryl I. Harris & William C. Kidder, <i>The Black Student Mismatch Myth in Legal Education: The Systemic Flaws in Richard Sander's Affirmative Action Study</i> , <i>J. Blacks Higher Educ.</i> (2005)	13
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Affirmative Action's Affirmative Actions: A Reply to Sander</i> , 114 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2011 (2005)	13
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Why Affirmative Action Does Not Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar</i> , 114 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1997 (2005).....	13, 24
Daniel E. Ho et al., <i>Matching as Nonparametric Preprocessing for Reducing Model Dependence in Parametric Causal Inference</i> , 15 <i>Pol. Analysis</i> 199 (2007)	22
Paul W. Holland, <i>Statistics and Causal Inference</i> , 81 <i>J. Am. Stat. Ass'n</i> 945 (1986).....	18
Guido W. Imbens & Donald B. Rubin, <i>Causal Inference in Statistics and Social Sciences</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2015).....	19, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 971 (1998)	14
Mark C. Long, <i>College Quality and Early Adult Outcomes</i> , 27 Econ. Educ. Rev. 588 (2008)	15
Tatiana Melguizo, <i>Are Students of Color More Likely to Graduate from College If They Attend More Selective Institutions? Evidence from a Cohort of Recipients and Nonrecipients of the Gates Millennium Scholarship (GMS) Program</i> , 32 Educ. Eval. & Pol’y Analysis 230 (2010)	15
Tatiana Melguizo, <i>Quality Matters: Assessing the Impact of Attending More Selective Institutions on College Completion Rates of Minorities</i> , 49 Res. Higher Educ. 214 (2008) ..	15
Beverly I. Moran, <i>The Case for Black Inferiority? What Must Be True If Professor Sander Is Right: A Response to A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 5 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 41 (2005) ...	13
Angela Onwuachi-Willig & Amber Fricke, <i>Class, Classes, and Classic Race-Baiting: What’s in a Definition?</i> , 88 Denv. U.L. Rev. 807 (2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul R. Rosenbaum, <i>The Consequences of Adjustment for a Concomitant Variable That Has Been Affected by the Treatment</i> , 147 J. Royal Stat. Soc’y Series A (Gen.) 656 (1984)	22
Jesse Rothstein & Albert Yoon, <i>Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions: What Do Racial Preferences Do?</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 649 (2008)	15
Donald B. Rubin, <i>Bayesian Inference for Causal Effects: The Role of Randomization</i> , 6 Annals Stat. 34 (1978)	18
Donald B. Rubin, <i>Causal Inference Through Potential Outcomes and Principal Stratification: Applications to Studies with “Censoring” Due to Death</i> , 21 Stat. Sci. 299 (2006)	22
Donald B. Rubin, <i>The Design Versus the Analysis of Observational Studies for Causal Effects: Parallels with the Design of Randomized Trials</i> , 26 Stat. Med. 20 (2007).....	19
Donald B. Rubin, <i>Estimating Causal Effects of Treatments in Randomized and Nonrandomized Studies</i> , 66 J. Educ. Psychol. 688 (1974)	19
Donald B. Rubin, <i>For Objective Causal Inference, Design Trumps Analysis</i> , 2 Annals Applied Stat. 808 (2008).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard H. Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 367 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
Richard H. Sander, <i>Class in American Legal Education</i> , 88 <i>Denv. U. L. Rev.</i> 631 (2011)..	14
Richard H. Sander, <i>Mismeasuring the Mismatch: A Response to Ho</i> , 114 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2005 (2005)	20
Richard H. Sander & Jane Yakowitz Bambauer, <i>The Secret of My Success: How Status, Prestige and School Performance Shape Legal Careers</i> (UCLA School of Law Research Paper No. 10-26, July 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1640058	23
Richard Sander & Roger Bolus, <i>Do Credential Gaps in College Reduce the Number of Minority Science Graduates?</i> (Project SEAPHE Working Paper, July 2009), available at http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/...	12
Mario L. Small & Christopher Winship, <i>Black Students' Graduation from Elite Colleges: Institutional Characteristics and Between-Institution Differences</i> , 36 <i>Soc. Sci. Res.</i> 1257 (2007)	15
Thomas Sowell, <i>Black Education: Myths and Tragedies</i> (David McKay 1972).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. News and World Report, <i>Best Law Schools</i> , http://gradschools.usnews.rankingsandreviews.com/best-graduate-schools/top-law-schools/law-rankings (last visited October 26, 2015)	21
Linda F. Wightman, <i>User’s Guide: LSAC National Longitudinal Data File</i> (1999).....	21
Doug Williams, <i>Does Affirmative Action Create Educational Mismatches in Law Schools?</i> (Working Paper, Apr. 2009), available at http://econ.duke.edu/~hf14/ERID/Williams.pdf	15, 18, 20, 22
Alice Xiang & Donald B. Rubin, <i>Assessing the Potential Impact of a Nationwide Class-Based Affirmative Action System</i> , 30 Stat. Sci. 297 (2015)	8
Junni Zhang & Donald B. Rubin, <i>Estimation of Causal Effects via Principal Stratification When Some Outcomes Are Truncated by “Death,”</i> 28 J. Educ. & Behav. Stat. 353 (2003)	22
